
ATTORNEY GENERAL O F  TEXAS 
- - 
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 12,2007 

Mr. Denis C. McElroy 
Assistant City Attorney 
Office of the City Attorney 
City of Fort Worth 
1000 Throckmorton Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Dear Mr. McEIroy: 

You ask whether certain informatioil is s~ibject to required public disc1osii1.e under the 
Public Inforination Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Governrnerrt Code. YOLII.I-equest was 
assigned D#28 1852. 

The City of Fort Worth (the "city") received a request for information pertaining to the 2007 
City of Fort Worth Citizen Survey. Although you take no position with respect to the 
st~hinitted information, you claim that the subinitted informatioii may contain proprietary 
information subject to exception under tlie Act. You state. atid PI-ovicie documentation 
showiny, that you notified the iiiterested tliii-d party, ETC liistit~itc. ofthe city's receipt of tile 
I-equest iol- iiiforii~ation and of the coi11p;iny's I-ight to submit argiiments to this office as to 
why the I-equested information sho~ild not he released to the requestor. Ser Gov't Code 
3 552.305(d); see also Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990) (statutory predecessor to 
section 552.305 permits governmental body to rely on interested third party to raise and 
explain applicability of exception in the Act in certain circumstances). W e  have reviewed 
tile siibinitted information. 

We liotc that ari intercstetl ttiird party is aliowcd ten business days after tlie datc of  its rcceipt 
of tire yovet-n~rle~rtal body's notice ~11itii.r scctioi? 552.305(d) of tile Go~ernirieiit Code to 
submit its reasons, if any, as to why ~reijiicsted i11foi-matioil relating to i t  slioiild be witiihelti 
from disclosure. See Gov't Cotlc 3 551.305(~1)(2)(8). As of' the tiate of this lettci-. ETC 
Iilstitute tias not subinitted to this ol'l'ice any reasons explaining wily the recjuested 
information should not be released. Tliel-efore, ETC Institute has failed to provide us with 
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any basis to conclude that they have a protected proprietary interest in any of the submitted 
information, and none of the information may be withheld on that basis. See Open Records 
Decision Nos, 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent disclosure of commercial or financial 
information, party must sholv by specific fc~ctiial evidcircc. nor coiiclusoi-y or generalized 
alienations, that release of recluesled infornr:rtion would cause th~it 1);1sty substantial - . . 
competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party must establish pr-inlr~,/iic.ie case that inJ'ormntion 
is trade secret), 542 at 3 (1990). Accordingly, the subinitted information must be released. 

This letter r ~ ~ l i n g  is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the I-ecjuestoi-. For exaiilplc. govei-iiiiient;~I hociies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to rccoiisitier ihis I-iiliiig. C;ov't Code $ 552.301(1'). I f  the 
governmental body waiits to clinllenge this riiling. tlie govcrii~ncntal body mils1 appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 6 552.324(b). 111 order to get the fill1 
benefit of such an appeal, the governn~ental body must file sitit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c) .  If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governi~iental body to rele~lsc all or part of the recluested 
infomalion, the gover~iinentril body i \  responsible Sol- tiil<iiig tliz iicxi step. Based o n  the 

. . 
statute, the attorney general expects that_ upon recelvliig lliis i'uling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the govevnmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that Fdilure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free. at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling reijuires oi- pel-mils (lie governinc~-itai hotly to \vithI-ioltl all or soinc of the 
rcc~ucsteci inSol-mation. the rccjiicstor can al~penl tl1;it clccisio~i by siiiiig the govcr-iiincntcil 
hotly. Id. 5 552.32 I (a); 7i,.rri.v 11<,/1 ' I  o/' iJ i t />.  Sr!/ct!. I , .  (;i//ii~(,~irIi. 842 S.\'v1.2ci 408. 4 I I 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act tlie release of i~~formation triggel-s certain procedures for 
costs and cliarges to the requestor. If records are released in compli;ince with this ruling. be 
sure that all charges for tlie information a1.e at or below the legal amourits. Questions or 
coinplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassall Scl?loss at the Office of'the 
Attorney General at  (5 12) 475-2497. 
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If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Holly R h d v i s  
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 28 1852 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Jason C. N. Smith 
2257 College Avenue 
Fort Worth, Texas 761 10 
(wlo enclosures) 

Mr. Chris Tatum 
ETC Institute 
725 West Frontier 
Olathe, Kansas 66061 
(W/O enclosures) 


